Kumpulan Perangsang Selangor Berhad | Aspiring Higher

16. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

(g) Incorporation/Acquisition of subsidiaries (continued)

 Previous financial year (continued)

(iv)  Summary of effects of acquisition of Toyoplas Manufacturing (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. (“Toyoplas”)

 On 15 August 2019, the Group had acquired 100% equity interest in Toyoplas for a total consideration
of RM311,250,000. The Group had recognised goodwill of RM59,201,000 on a provisional basis.

 Subsequently, during the financial year ended 31 December 2020, the Group completed the
Purchase Price Allocation (“PPA”) exercise to determine the fair values of the net assets of Toyoplas
in accordance with requirements of MFRS 3 Business Combinations.

 The details are as follows:
   RM’000

Provisional goodwill   59,201
Final goodwill   57,556

Reduction in goodwill   (1,645)

The adjusted fair values of Toyoplas’s identifiable assets and liabilities have been reflected in the
statements of financial position as at 31 December 2019, as follows:

   As previously
   stated Adjustments As restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
As at 31 December 2019

Statement of financial position

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   373,001 (2,497) 370,504
Intangible assets   251,762 2,374 254,136
Goodwill   187,725 (1,645) 186,080
Inventories   141,692 1,402 143,094

Non-current liability
Deferred tax liabilities   106,810 (366) 106,444

290 Annual Report 2021

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (continued)

Kumpulan Perangsang Selangor Berhad | Aspiring Higher

16. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

(h) Subscription of additional new ordinary shares/accretion of interests in subsidiaries

Current financial year

Subscription of additional new ordinary shares in Aqua-Flo Sdn. Bhd. (“AFSB”)

On 22 February 2021, the Company had subscribed additional 127,500 new ordinary shares in AFSB
at an issue price of RM1.00 per ordinary share for cash consideration of RM127,500. The Company’s

[…]

Group and of the Company as at the end of each reporting period are as follows:

  Group Company
  2021 2020 2021 2020

 % % % %

 Fixed rate 2.22  2.35  1.80  1.80

 Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate deposits with licensed banks and financial institutions at the end of the
reporting period is not presented as fixed rate instrument is not affected by change in interest rates.

(f) Short term funds of the Group and of the Company represent money market deposits and are classified
as fair value through profit or loss, and subsequently remeasured to fair value with changes in fair value
being recognised in profit or loss. The fair value is categorised as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy. There
is no transfer between levels in the hierarchy during the financial year.

322 Annual Report 2021

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (continued)

Kumpulan Perangsang Selangor Berhad | Aspiring Higher

23. CASH AND BANK BALANCES AND SHORT TERM FUNDS (continued)

(g) Sensitivity analysis of market value for the short term funds at the end of the reporting period, assuming
all other variables remain constant, is as follows:

  Group Company
  2021 2020 2021 2020

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Profit after tax

 - increased by 2% (2020: 2%) 4,036 3,264 1,119 2,697
 - decreased by 2% (2020: 2%) (4,036) (3,264) (1,119) (2,697)

(h) Currency exposure profile of cash and bank and short term funds are as follows:

  Group Company
  2021 2020 2021 2020

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Ringgit Malaysia 380,677 360,530 76,935 211,453
 United States Dollar 37,773 68,757 - -
 Indonesia Rupiah 9,754 4,565 - -
 Singapore Dollar 4,426 4,177 - -
 Euro 60 2,004 - -
 Chinese Renminbi 27,072 - - -
 Australia Dollar 2,023 22 - -
 Hong Kong Dollar 8 243 - -
 Thailand Baht 9 10 - -

  461,802 440,308 76,935 211,453

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   323Annual Report 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (continued)

Kumpulan Perangsang Selangor Berhad | Aspiring Higher

23. CASH AND BANK BALANCES AND SHORT TERM FUNDS (continued)

(i) The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group to a reasonably possible change in
the foreign currencies strengthened or weakened by 10% and the exchange rates against the respective
functional currencies of the Group, with all other variables held constants:

  Group
  2021 2020

 RM’000 RM’000
 Profit after tax

 USD/RM
 - strengthen by 10% 2,871 5,226
 - weaken by 10% (2,871) (5,226)
 RMB/RM
 - strengthen by 10% 2,057 -
 - weaken by 10% (2,057) -
 IDR/RM
 - strengthen by 10% 741 347
 - weaken by 10% (741) (347)
 SGD/RM
 - strengthen by 10% 336 317
 - weaken by 10% (336) (317)
 AUD/RM
 - strengthen by 10% 154 2
 - weaken by 10% (154) (2)

 The exposures to the other currencies are not significant, hence the effects of the changes in the exchange
rates are not presented.

324 Annual Report 2021

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (continued)

Kumpulan Perangsang Selangor Berhad | Aspiring Higher

23. CASH AND BANK BALANCES AND SHORT TERM FUNDS (continued)

(j) For the purpose of the statements of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following as at
the reporting date:

  Group Company
  2021 2020 2021 2020

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 As reported in statements